
 
 

 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS ~ INFORMAL BID 

 

Notice is hereby given by Galt Joint Union Elementary School District (“District”) that it will receive up to, but no 

later than the Due Date and Time stated below, sealed Bids for the Lake Canyon – Base Foundation for Three 

Portable Classrooms. 

 

DISTRICT has elected to become subject to the alternative bidding procedures set forth in the California Uniform 

Public Construction Cost Accounting Act (“CUPCCAA”), Public Contract Code section 22000 et seq., with 

respect to public projects, as specified in Public Contract Code sections 22002(c)-(d) and 22003. This Project is 

subject to CUPCCAA’s informal bidding procedures per Public Contract Code section 22032(b). Accordingly, 

notice is being given in accordance with the provisions of Public Contract Code section 22037. Further, the 

contract will be awarded and/or the bids rejected in accordance with CUPCCAA. 

 
Project Description 

 
THE WORK INCLUDES THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING TURF AND A TREE IN THE AREAS OF THE THREE 
NEW PORTABLE CLASSROOMS.  THE AREA BELOW EACH PORTABLE CLASSROOM AND RAMPS SHALL BE EXCAVATE 
DOWN TO ROUGH SUBGRADE ELEVATION, SCARIFIED, AND COMPACTED.  PLACE A HEADER BOARD, GEOGRID, AND 
12” OF COMPACTED AGREGATE BASE FOR PORTABLE INSTALLATION.   
  
CUT AND CAP ANY MAINLINES NEAR WHERE THEY ENTER THE BOUNDARY OF THE PROJECT. MARK ALL CAPPED 
LINES WITH AN IRRIGATION VALVE BOX. ALL EXISTING IRRIGATION AREAS OUTSIDE THE PROJECT WORK AREA 
SHALL BE PRESERVED AND OPERATIONAL. INTEGRITY SHALL BE MAINTAINED WITH PROPER SPRINKLER 
COVERAGE TO TURF AREAS TO REMAIN. 
 
Bid Due Date and Time 

4:00 pm on Friday, July 28, 2023 at Galt Joint Union Elementary School District, 1018 C Street Suite 210, 

Galt, CA 95632 

 
Bid Documents and Drawings Available 

On the District’s website, Facilities and Planning page: 

https://www.galt.k12.ca.us/Our-District/Facilities-and-Planning/Informal-Bids/index.html 

 

For Construction Documents Contact 

Galt Joint Union Elementary School District 

Business Department 

1018 C St., Suite 210, Galt, CA 95632 

Contact: Alicia Valdovinos, email (avaldovinos@galt.k12.ca.us) or (209) 744-4545 ext. 345 

 

Submittal of Bid 

All Bids shall be submitted on forms furnished by the District. Bids must conform with, and be responsive to, the 

Bid requirements, which may be obtained from the District as set forth above. Only Bids submitted to the District 

prior to the date and time set forth above shall be considered.  

 
Qualification of Contractors 

In order to submit a Bid, contractors must possess a current and active C-12, A or B license and be CUPCCAA 

registered with the District by July 20, 2023.  

https://www.bing.com/local?lid=YN873x124777517&amp;id=YN873x124777517&amp;q=Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;name=Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;cp=38.2525215148926%7e-121.297622680664&amp;ppois=38.2525215148926_-121.297622680664_Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;FORM=SNAPST
https://www.bing.com/local?lid=YN873x124777517&amp;id=YN873x124777517&amp;q=Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;name=Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;cp=38.2525215148926%7e-121.297622680664&amp;ppois=38.2525215148926_-121.297622680664_Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;FORM=SNAPST
https://www.bing.com/local?lid=YN873x124777517&amp;id=YN873x124777517&amp;q=Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;name=Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;cp=38.2525215148926%7e-121.297622680664&amp;ppois=38.2525215148926_-121.297622680664_Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;FORM=SNAPST
https://www.galt.k12.ca.us/Our-District/Facilities-and-Planning/Informal-Bids/index.html
https://www.bing.com/local?lid=YN873x124777517&amp;id=YN873x124777517&amp;q=Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;name=Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;cp=38.2525215148926%7e-121.297622680664&amp;ppois=38.2525215148926_-121.297622680664_Galt%2BUnion%2BSchool%2BDistrict&amp;FORM=SNAPST
mailto:avaldovinos@galt.k12.ca.us


 

Rejection of Bids 

The District reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any irregularities or informalities in any bids or in 

the bidding. 
 

DVBE Participation Goal 

The District has established a Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE) Participation Goal of 3%. All 

contractors will be required to submit DVBE Worksheets that confirm outreach efforts to meet this goal. 

 

Bid Advertisement Dates 

CUPCCAA Qualified Contractor List for Category of Work Notification: Wednesday, March 1, 2023 

 

Trade Journal Notification: Construction Bidboard (Ebidboard), Dodge Data & Analytics, Sacramento Regional 

Builders’ Exchange, Builders’ Exchange of San Joaquin  

 

Notification date: Wednesday, March 1, 2023 

 

 

Mandatory Pre-Bid Walk 

Friday, July 21 2023 at 8:00 am, 800 Lake Canyon Avenue, Galt, CA 95632 

 

END OF NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 


